
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Friday, 20 September 2019 

Chairman: Councillor T Wendels 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor R Holloway 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold 
Councillor M Brock 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor Mrs I Brown 
Councillor M Brown 
Councillor S Carlton 
Councillor L Dales 
Councillor L Goff 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 

Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst 
Councillor N Mitchell 
Councillor P Peacock 
Councillor Mrs S Michael 

 
 

MEETING: Homes & Communities Committee 
  

DATE: Monday, 30 September 2019 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk  01636 655248. 

 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 
 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intention to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of meeting held on 10 June 2019 
 

4 - 10 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Update on Flood Prevention Schemes 

 
11 - 16 

6.   Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
 

17 - 24 

7.   Temporary Accommodation - Development Appraisal 
 

25 - 28 

8.   Social Housing Regulator 
 

29 - 35 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
9.   Newark and Sherwood Homes - Gas Servicing 

 
36 - 40 

10.   Homes & Communities Forward Plan - October 2019 to September 2020 
 

41 - 42 

Confidential & Exempt Items 
 
11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

12.   Temporary Accommodation - Development Appraisal (Exempt Appendices) 
 

43 - 92 



 

 

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Homes & Communities Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Monday, 10 June 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor T Wendels (Chairman) 
Councillor R Holloway (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor M Brown, Councillor S Carlton, 
Councillor L Dales, Councillor L Goff, Councillor J Lee and Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington 
 

ALSO 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor P Peacock and Councillor Mrs P 
Rainbow 

 Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman, Councillor T. Wendels, 
thanked the previous Committee Chairman, Councillor R.B. Laughton, for the work 
he had undertaken as Chairman of the Committee over the previous 6 years, stating 
that he had left an outstanding legacy. 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   

 
2 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 

 
 NOTED that there would be an audio recording of the meeting undertaken by the 

Council. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2019 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

4 PRESENTATION BY INSPECTOR HEATHER SUTTON (ATTENDANCE IS SUBJECT TO 
AVAILABILITY) 
 

 Inspector Heather Sutton was unable to attend the meeting i
[...]
r with the anticipated benefits/risks and the next steps to be taken. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

14 URGENCY ITEM - HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION REPORT - BI-ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Urgency Item – Minute of Decision in relation to 
the approval of the content of the Home Energy Conservation Act (HECA) 
draft report for 2019-21 be noted. 

 
15 FORWARD PLAN FOR 1 JUNE 2019 TO 31 MAY 2020 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the following items be included on the Homes & 

Communities Forward Plan: 
 

Councillor T. Wendels 
Review of Disabled Facilities Grant – Better Care Fund 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 9



 

 

Councillor J. Lee 
Empty Homes 
Homeless Strategy 
 
Councillor Mrs I. Brown 
Review of the Housing Allocation Scheme and Parental Responsibility 
Criteria 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.20 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 

Agenda Page 10



HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
30 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
AN UPDATE ON FLOOD PREVENTION SCHEMES IN NEWARK & SHERWOOD 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report updates Members on the current position of proposed flood alleviation 

schemes within the Newark & Sherwood area. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 There are a number of flood prevention schemes across the district that are at various 

stages of development.  The details below provide an update to Members of the progress 
of these schemes. 

 
2.2 Lowdham - The Environment Agency are continuing to develop the outline business case 

for a flood alleviation scheme to protect Lowdham with a view to submitting their business 
case for funding.  The EA recently gathered improved topographical information that 
highlighted difficulties with the proposal to drain floodwater away from the village. The 
option to divert flood flows via culverts underneath the A6097 and A612 will now not be 
possible without the aid of a syphon and other earthworks. The construction of a syphon 
will be a technical challenge and have maintenance and health and safety ri
[...]
atthew Finch 
Director - Environment & Communities 
 Agenda Page 15



APPENDIX ONE 
RESILIENCE STORE EQUIPMENT LIST 
 
6 sets hi vis jackets: Large 
6 sets hi vis trousers: 1 Medium / 5 Large 
6 pairs wellies: size 10 x3 / size 11 x3 
6 safety helmets 
6 pairs coated latex gloves 
4 torches 
2 sandbag trolleys 
2 sandbag shovels 
200 Dambuilder sacs 
 

Agenda Page 16



HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
30 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To propose a Modern Slavery & Human Trafficking Statement for adoption by the Council. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Introduction  
 
2.1.1 The Modern Slavery Act 2015 came into force on 29 October 2015.  Section 54 of the Act 

requires organisations that supply goods or services and have a consolidated global 
turnover of £36 million per annum or more to prepare a slavery and human trafficking 
statement for each financial year.  All bodies corporate and partnerships that meet the 
turnover requirement will be caught, regardless of where they are incorporated, if they 
carry on any part of their business in the UK.  Notably, organisations which primarily 
pursue a charitable or educational aim have not been excluded from the requirements.   

 
2.1.2 Whilst the Act does not state that local authorities specifically are included in those 

organisations legally required to publish a statement, the Council has elected to do so as a 
matter of good practice.   

 
2.2 Requirements  
 
2.2.1 The Act states that the Slavery & Human Trafficking Statement, which must be approved by 

the organisation's management body and signed by a director, may contain information on 
the following key areas: 

 

 the organisation's structure; 

 the business's policies on modern slavery; 

 the availability to staff of training on modern slavery; 

 the organisation's principle risks related to modern slavery and its methods of 
evaluating those risks; and 

 key performance
[...]
 & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
30 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION – DEVELOPMENT APPRAISAL 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on the progress to appraise the development of a 

new replacement temporary accommodation facility and seek approval to progress onto 
detailed design stage to be presented to the Committee at its meeting in March 2020. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 As part of the Housing Act 1996 the Council is under a statutory duty to provide temporary 

accommodation for all homeless applicants who meet the required criteria.  Presently, this 
is delivered through the temporary accommodation provisions at Seven Hills, Quibells 
Lane, Newark and Wellow Green, Newark Road, Ollerton. 

 
2.2 Due to the changing makeup of household sizes this has meant that the provision at Seven 

Hills is no longer fit for purpose, primarily because it does not provide the necessary 
flexibility of room sizes and configurations to best meet the needs of homeless households 
placed in this accommodation. 

 
2.3 Despite the past investment and suggested further works required to remodel the scheme, 

it is recommended that, in order to provide fit-for-purpose accommodation that will better 
meet current and future demand and provide long term value for money, the current 
provision be replaced with a new facility. 

 
2.4 The provision of a new facility is a key project that is included in the Newark & Sherwood 

Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019-2024 (informed by a 
Homelessness Review carried out in 2018, under the terms of the Homelessness Act 2002 
and the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017) and within the Council’s Community Plan 2019-
2023.  

 
2.5 Homeless figures continue to rise nationally and locally as does the use of temporary 

accommodation.  In 2017/18 Newark & Sherwood experienced an increase in usage of 
temporary accommodation of 22% compared to the previous year.  A report was 
presented to Ho
[...]
tion 3 and including the delivery additional units of accommodation at 

this site it is expected that this would contribute to Objective 4 and 8 of the Community 
Plan: 

 

 Accelerate the supply of new homes including associated facilities 

 Reduce levels of deprivation in target area and remove barriers to social mobility 
across the district.   

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that Homes & Communities Committee: 
 

(a) agree that the proposed option: Option 3 – a new temporary accommodation 
facility, is to be taken forward onto detailed design stage to be presented to 
Committee in March 2020; 
 

(b) agree £280,000 be committed for this project from the £1m allocated in the 
Council’s Capital Programme for 2019/20 approved by Full Council on 7 March 2019 
to enable the Council to procure and appoint a multi-disciplinary design and 
construction service; and 
 

(c) note that alternative design options will continue to explore opportunities for 
additional affordable housing provision on site. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 

To ensure this project progresses with Member support to enable the Council to provide 
appropriate temporary accommodation to discharge its statutory homeless duties. 
 

Background Papers 
 

Homes and Communities Committee 11 March 2019 – Temporary Accommodation Project 
Update. 
 

Policy and Finance Committee 21 February 2019, approved by Full Council 7 March 2019. 
 

For further information on the content of this report please contact Leanne Monger - Business 
Manager – Housing, Health & Community Relations on ext. 5545. 
 

Matt Finch 
Director - Communities & Environment 
 

Agenda Page 28



 

 

HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE  
26 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
REGULATOR OF SOCIAL HOUSING 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with information on the role of the Regulator of Social Housing 

and pending changes around consumer regulation. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Set against the ‘Housing Management Review’ report presented to Policy & Finance 

Committee on 26 September 2019 and the report to be discussed at this Committee 
meeting titled ‘Newark & Sherwood Homes – Gas Servicing’, the information provided in 
the following sections will provide Members with a remainder on the role of the Regulator 
of Social Housing (RSH). 

 
2.2 The council as the landlord of the housing stock (Housing Revenue Account) is responsible 

for compliance with the standards prescribed by the Regulator, even where the housing 
function or service has been delegated to an Arms Length Management Organisation 
(ALMO). This is also the same for all council tenant complaints referred to the Housing 
Ombudsman. 

 
2.3 The Council must ensure full compliance with all regulatory requirements and the following 

sections provides an overview for Members on this particular matter. 
 
3.0 Regulation of Social Housing 
 
 Regulator of Social Housing 
3.1 The RSH regulates registered providers (RPs) of social housing to promote a viable, efficient 

and well-governed social housing sector able to deliver homes that meet a range of needs. 
 

3.2 Registered providers of social housing include not-for-profit organisations such as housing 
associations and cooperatives, local authorities and for-profit providers. 

 

3.3 The objectives of the Regulator are set out in the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (as 
amended). They undertake economic regulation, focusing on governance, financial viability 
and value for money that maintains lender confidence and protects the taxpayer. They also 
set consumer standards and may take action if these standards are breached, where there 
is a significant risk of serious detriment to tenants or potential tenants. 

 

3.4 The Regulators role is to: 
 

a) Register and de-register providers of social housing subject to them meeting the 
eligibility requirements and registration criteria. 

b) Gather intelligence to inform their assessment of a RP by reviewing submitted 
qua
[...]
evel.  

 
5.5 The overall aim of the plan is ‘Making a difference – on individual complaints and across 

the sector’ with four new objectives to: 
 

1. Deliver a fair and impartial service, resolving complaints at the earliest opportunity 
2. Promote positive change in the sector 
3. Provide a service that is professional, accessible and simple to use 
4. Ensure our service is open and transparent 

 
5.6 At a local level, the last complaint received by the Ombudsman from a Council tenant (relating 

to the housing management service provided by Newark and Sherwood Homes) was in 2011 
and the outcome of the investigations found that there were no findings of maladministration. 

 

5.7 Officers will continue to monitor developments from the Ombudsman as it implements the 
three year Plan, including the review of its operating model and discussions with Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government on the complaints scheme, both due by 
April 2020.  

 
5.8 Newark & Sherwood Homes now intend to review their complaints handling procedure 

against the objectives and priorities within the Housing Ombudsman plan and then make 
any changes as necessary in consultation with tenants.  
 

6.0 Proposals 
 
6.1 The Committee should note and consider the council’s responsibilities to the Regulator of 

Social Housing and Housing Ombudsman as set out in the paragraphs above. 
 
6.2 There are further matters for the council to consider, as landlord of the housing stock, 

around compliance, health & safety (including building safety) and regulation, which will 
feature in the Committee’s Forward Plan. 

 
7.0 Equalities Implications 
 
7.1 There are no equality implications arising directly from this report. 
 
8.0 Community Plan – Alignment to Objectives 
 

8.1 There are no direct links to the objectives of the Community Plan as the matters raised in 
this report deal with the council’s statutory housing responsibilities as landlord of the stock 
(Housing Revenue Account). 

 Agenda Page 34



 

 

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

a) the Committee note and consider the Council’s responsibilities as landlord of the 
housing stock to the Regulator of Social Housing and Housing Ombudsman; and 
 

b) Committee approve that further statutory housing matters relating to compliance, 
health & safety (including building safety) and regulation are added to the Forward 
Plan. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To keep the Committee informed on the council’s statutory housing responsibilities as landlord of 
the stock (Housing Revenue Account.) 
 
Background Papers 
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/regulator-of-social-housing 
https://www.housing-ombudsman.org.uk/ 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/a-new-deal-for-social-housing 
https://www.housing-ombudsman.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Housing-Ombudsman-
Corporate-plan-19-22-consultation-report-.pdf 
 
 
For further information please contact Rob Main (Ext: 5930) Business Manager - Housing Strategy 
& Development. 
 
Karen White 
Director - Governance & Organisational Development 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 35

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/regulator-of-social-housing
https://www.housing-ombudsman.org.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/a-new-deal-for-social-housing
https://www.housing-ombudsman.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Housing-Ombudsman-Corporate-plan-19-22-consultation-report-.pdf
https://www.housing-ombudsman.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/Housing-Ombudsman-Corporate-plan-19-22-consultation-report-.pdf


 

 

HOMES & COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
30 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
NEWARK AND SHERWOOD HOMES – GAS SERVICING   
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform the Committee of two instances that have occurred in recent months regarding 

failures to undertake timely gas servicing to a number of the Council’s properties and give 
assurance about the action that has been taken to remedy the situation.  

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Newark and Sherwood Homes (the Company), as part of its management of the Council’s 

housing stock, is required to carry out annual gas servicing to all properties with a gas 
supply. This is a legal requirement. 

 
2.2 The Company recently made the Council aware of two instances identifying a failure to 

undertake timely gas servicing. 
 
3.0 Details of Gas Servicing Breaches and Actions Taken 
 
3.1 The first breach was reported to the Council by the Company in April 2019 when we were 

made aware of the outturn performance in relation to gas servicing for 2018/19 whereby 
38 properties did not have a valid Gas Safety Certificate.  The Company has had a contract, 
in place since 2015, with Sure Group to deliver gas servicing to a programme of properties.  
Twice a year during the annual programme the Company extracted a list of those 
properties, with a gas supply requiring a service, from its asset database system and 
forwarded them to the contractor to deliver the services at the properties advised.  The 
error was caused by a data reconciliation exercise which meant that a number of 
properties requiring a gas safety inspection were not included in the original data extract 
provided to the servicing contractor. Upon identifying this error, additional processes were 
immediately put in place to expedite the completion of the gas service for the properties.  
The existence of the problem, the causes for it and the actions taken to remedy the 
situation and prevent future occurrence were reported through to the Council’s officers 
and the Company’s Board. 

 
3.2 A second occurrence of a breach in the system was brought to the Council’s attention in 

July.  On this occasion, internal Company checks in June 2019 had identified that it had not 
received certificates for properties expected to have certificates issued during April and 
May 2019.  This involved some 622 properties.  Urgent steps have been taken by the 
Company to complete the gas checks and obtain c
[...]
ances, including details of the risk profile of the stock and tenants covered by 
the 622 and 38 units (i.e. number of tenants affected and how many were considered to be 
vulnerable), and the actions being taken to immediately undertake the outstanding 
servicing and measures being put in place to ensure that there was no repeat. The 
Regulator wrote to the Council on 2 August to confirm that they had completed their 
consideration of the referral, found no breach of their consumer standards in this case, and 
that they would be taking no further action.  

 
5.0 Equalities Implications 
 
5.1 A risk profile of the tenants in those properties affected by the delayed gas servicing was 

drawn up identifying those with vulnerability such as age, infirmity, health needs, disability 
etc. (i.e. persons with protected characteristics) and this was taken into account in 
prioritising the schedule of gas servicing checks that were overdue.  

 
6.0 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 All measures and actions taken by the Company to address the overdue gas servicing 

inspections and work have been contained within the existing agreed management fee 
between the Company and the Council.   

 
7.0 Community Plan – Alignment to Objectives 
 
7.1 Whilst the subject matter of this report does not align directly to any of the specific 

objectives contained within the Community Plan, it does relate to improving service 
delivery and our performance in delivering those services to our residents.   

Agenda Page 39



 

 

 
 
 
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) the actions taken by the Company to identify and rectify the cause of the failure 
to complete a number of gas safety checks in accordance with required times 
scales be noted; and 

 
(b) the completion of all required gas safety checks and future assurance actions put 

in place by the Company be noted. 
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To provide assurance in relation to the completion of gas servicing following the identi
[...]
vision leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

16.03.20 Housing Allocations Scheme - Annual Update leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

16.03.20 Homelessness Prevention and Rough Sleeper Strategy – progress against action plan, 
update on initiatives and review of HR Act 

leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

16.03.20 Findings of the District Wide Housing Study rob.main@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

16.03.20 Temporary Accommodation – Development Appraisal Update leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 

A
genda P

age 41

A
genda Item

 10

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/
mailto:sheridan.stock@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:rob.main@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:rob.main@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:rob.main@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:rob.main@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
mailto:leanne.monger@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk


 

 

 

A
genda P

age 42



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 43

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 74

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 92

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of meeting held on 10 June 2019
	5 Update on Flood Prevention Schemes
	30.09.19 - Update on Flood Prevention Schemes (Appx One)

	6 Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement
	7 Temporary Accommodation - Development Appraisal
	8 Social Housing Regulator
	9 Newark and Sherwood Homes - Gas Servicing
	10 Homes & Communities Forward Plan - October 2019 to September 2020
	12 Temporary Accommodation - Development Appraisal (Exempt Appendices)
	30.09.19 - Temporary Accommodation - Appendix B EXEMPT.docx
	30.09.19 - Temporary Accommodation - Appendix C EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Homes & Communities Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Monday, 30 September 2019 at 6.00 
pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor T Wendels (Chairman) 
Councillor R Holloway (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor M Brown, Councillor S Carlton, 
Councillor L Dales, Councillor L Goff and Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor Mrs G Dawn,  Councillor Mrs L Hurst and Councillor P 
Peacock 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor J Lee (Committee Member) 

 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 Councillor Mrs Dales declared an interest in Agenda Item No. 5 – Update on Flood 
Prevention Schemes as a representative on the Trent Valley Drainage Board. 
 
Councillor Mrs Holloway declared an interest in Agenda Item No. 9 – Newark and 
Sherwood Homes- Gas Servicing as a Director of the Board.  
 

17 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that there would be an audio recording of the meeting undertaken by the 
Council. 

 
18 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 2019 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2019 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

19 UPDATE ON FLOOD PREVENTION SCHEMES 
 

 The Business Manager – Public Protection presented a report to the Committee which 
sought to update Members on the current position of proposed flood alleviation 
schemes within the district together with information on the Town and Parish 
Emergency Resilience Stores.   
 
In relation to the proposed flood alleviation schemes, the report provided details for 
the areas in: Lowdham; Thurgarton; Gunthorpe; Girton; Sutton-on-Trent; and 
Southwell.  Details of grant monies received since 2015/2016 were listed in paragraph 
2.11 of the report together with how the monies had been either spent, committed or 
uncommitted.   
 



In considering the proposed schemes Members suggested that communication with 
residents in the aforementioned areas be improved in order to ensure that they were 
aware of what decisions had been taken and the latest position with any proposed 
works.   
 
In relation to flood warnings and how Ward Members were notified, the Business 
Manager advised that it would be beneficial for Members if they downloaded the 
Environment Agency Flood App as all flood alerts were listed on there.  It was also 
suggested that if the area in question was localised then the Ward Member be 
contacted directly by Officers of the Council, if practicable.   
 
In relation to the location of the Emergency Resilience Stores, these were listed in 
paragraph 2.13 of the report with Members being asked to consider four proposals on 
how they should be maintained in the future.  In considering the proposals Members 
agreed that they would wish to see Option 4 implemented. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the current situation be noted along with the current financial 
contributions for the schemes; and 

 

(b) Option 4 for restocking the resilience stores be approved. 
 

20 MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 
 

 The Business Manager – Human Resources & OD presented a report to Members 
which sought to brief them on the proposed Modern Slavery & Human Trafficking 
Statement which was to be forwarded to full Council for adoption.   
 

It was reported that the Modern Slavery Act 2015 had come into force on 29 October 
2015 and that Section 54 of the Act required organisations that supplied goods or 
services and had a consolidated global turnover of £36M pa or more to prepare a 
slavery and human trafficking statement for each financial year.  It was noted that 
although not legally required to publish a statement, the Council had elected to do so 
as a matter of good practice.  Details of the key areas to be included within the 
statement were listed in paragraph 2.2.1 of the report.   
 

In considering the report Members queried how adoption of the statement would be 
of benefit to the Council.  The Business Manager advised that it would demonstrate to 
all external organisations of how important the Council viewed the issue of modern 
slavery and human trafficking. 
 

AGREED (unanimously) that the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
be endorsed and forwarded to full Council for adoption. 

 

21 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION - DEVELOPMENT APPRAISAL 
 

 The Business Manager – Housing, Health & Community Relations presented a report 
which sought to update Members on the progress to appraise the development of a 
new replacement temporary accommodation facility and also sought approval to 
progress onto the detailed design stage, details of which were to be presented to 
Committee in March 2020. 
 



The report set out that the Council were under a statutory duty, as part of the 
Housing Act 1996, to provide temporary accommodation for all homeless applicants 
who met the required criteria, noting that this was currently provided at Seven Hills, 
Quibells Lane, Newark and Wellow Green, Newark Road, Ollerton.  It was considered 
that, despite investment, the facility at Seven Hills was no longer fit for purpose and in 
order to provide for future demand and long term value for money, should be 
replaced with a new facility.  The project objectives and options for Members’ 
consideration were detailed in paragraphs 2.6 and 2.7 of the report with Option 3 
being that recommended to Members for approval. 
 
In response to whether such facilities would be provided in other parts of the district, 
the Business Manager advised that a review would be undertaken of the existing 
facility at Wellow Green and of future provision throughout the district. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the proposed option: Option 3 – a new temporary accommodation 
facility, is to be taken forward onto detailed design stage to be 
presented to Committee in March 2020 be approved; 

 
(b) £280,000 be committed for the project from the £1M allocated in 

the Council’s Capital Programme for 2019/20 approved by full 
Council on 7 March 2019 to enable the Council to procure and 
appoint a multi-disciplinary design and construction service be 
approved; and 

 
(c) alternative design options will continue to explore opportunities for 

additional affordable housing provision on site be noted. 
 

22 SOCIAL HOUSING REGULATOR 
 

 The Business Manager – Housing Strategy & Development presented a report which 
sought to provide Members with information on the role of the Regulator for Social 
Housing and the pending changes around consumer regulation.   
 
It was reported that the Council, as landlord of the housing stock, must ensure full 
compliance with all regulatory requirements as prescribed by the Regulator, even 
where the housing function or service had been delegated to an Arms’ Length 
Management Organisation.  Details of the regulation of social housing were detailed 
in paragraph 3.0 of the report with the fundamental objectives being noted as 
economic and consumer, further details of which were provided.  Key messages from 
the recently published Consumer Regulation Review for 2018/2019 were summarised 
in paragraph 3.14.   
 
In relation to the Housing Ombudsman it was reported that the overall aim was to 
make a difference – on individual complaints and across the sector with the four new 
objectives being noted in paragraph 5.5. 
 
 
 



In considering the report some Members of the Committee raised a number of 
concerns in relation to Newark and Sherwood Homes’ maintenance of the housing 
stock, noting that all such issues would be the responsibility of the Council when the 
service was transferred back in house.  It was noted that following the decision of 
Policy & Finance Committee on 26 September 2019 to return the management of the 
Council’s housing stock back in house, a full governance review would be undertaken 
to determine how this Committee’s remit would be effected.  It was further noted 
that a Newark and Sherwood Homes Performance Review would be presented to the 
next meeting of the Committee in November 2019. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Council’s responsibilities as landlord of the housing stock to the 
Regulator of Social Housing and Housing Ombudsman be noted; and 

 
(b) further statutory housing matters relating to compliance, health and 

safety (including building safety) and regulation be added to the 
forward plan be approved. 

 
23 NEWARK AND SHERWOOD HOMES - GAS SERVICING 

 
 The Director – Governance & Organisational Development presented a report which 

sought to update Members of two instances that had occurred in recent months 
regarding failures to undertake timely gas servicing to a number of the Council’s 
properties and to give assurance about the action taken to remedy the situation.   
 
It was reported that Newark and Sherwood Homes (the Company) were legally 
required to carry out annual gas servicing to all properties with a gas supply.  Details 
of the gas servicing breaches and the actions taken arising therefrom were detailed in 
paragraph 3.0 of the report.  It was clearly stated within the report that all 
outstanding properties had subsequently been serviced and certificates completed.  It 
was further reported that both the Company and the Council were working closely to 
develop a plan to ensure that there was no repetition of the events and that the 
Council had made a self-referral to the Regulator for Social Housing to report the 
instances of gas servicing breaches.  A response had been received from the Regulator 
on 2 August, confirming that they had found no breach of their consumer standards 
and that no further action would be taken.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the actions taken by the Company to identify and rectify the cause of 
the failure to complete a number of gas safety checks in accordance 
with required times scales be noted; and 

 
(b) the completion of all required gas safety checks and future 

assurance actions put in place by the Company be noted. 
 

 
 
 



24 HOMES & COMMUNITIES FORWARD PLAN - OCTOBER 2019 TO SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that subject to the inclusion of the Annual CCTV Report 
being presented to Committee on 20 January 2020, the Forward Plan be 
noted. 

 
25 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION - DEVELOPMENT APPRAISAL (EXEMPT APPENDICES) 

 
 Agenda Item No. 12 were exempt appendices to Agenda Item No. 7 – Temporary 

Accommodation – Development Appraisal.  No discussions were held in relation to 
the information contained therein and therefore the Press and Public were not 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.15 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


